decrease due to budget modifications at the School Board, which could affect the School and its
ability to continue operations. The School has considered this possibility and would seek other
funding sources to continue its operations if any decreases were to occur.

The remainder of this page intentionally left blank.

Lincoln-Marti Charter Schools, Inc.
Little Havana Campus Charter School

(A Charter School under Lincoln-Marti Charter Schools, Inc.)

Notes to Financial Statements

31

10. Change in Accounting Principle – Implementation of GASB Statement No. 87

As discussed in Note 1 to the financial statements, the School adopted the provisions of GASB
Statement No. 87, Leases, which requires the School to recognize a lease liability and an intangible
right-to-use lease asset. As a result of the implementation of this statement, the School has
recorded an opening balance adjustment as of July 1, 2020 to reflect an opening lease liability and
intangible right-to-use lease asset and a change in opening net position and fund balance as follows:

Opening Net Position, as

Originally Presented
Change in accounting
Principle Adjustment

Opening Net Position, as
Restated

4,549,446$   483,915$   5,033,361$

Opening Fund Balance, as
Originally Presented

Change in accounting
Principle Adjustment

Opening Fund Balance,
as Restated

3,368,464$   483,915$   3,852,379$

Required Supplementary Information

Lincoln-Marti Charter Schools, Inc.
Little Havana Campus Charter School

(A Charter School under Lincoln-Marti Charter Schools, Inc.)

Budgetary Comparison Schedule

33

Variance with
Final Budget

Positive
Year ended June 30, 2022 Original Final Actual (Negative)

Revenues:
State FTE Revenues 3,231,955$   3,231,955$   5,092,080$   1,860,125$
Local grants and other 3,149,867   3,149,867   1,373,564   (1,776,303)
Contributions of nonfinancial assets -   -   642,349   642,349

Total Revenues 6,381,822   6,381,822   7,107,993   726,171

Expenditures:

Current:
Instruction 2,383,000   2,383,000   2,388,649   (5,649)
Student support services 42,883   42,883   1,511   41,372
Instruction and curriculum development services 107,883   107,883   169,090   (61,207)
Instructional staff training services -   -   30,195   (30,195)
School board 25,000   25,000   66,998   (41,998)
School administration 555,885   555,885   580,157   (24,272)
Fiscal services 414,849   414,849   370,640   44,209
Food services 550,281   550,281   643,733   (93,452)
Central services -   -   186,559   (186,559)
Student transportation services 27,625   27,625   30,705   (3,080)
Operation of plant 787,874   787,874   1,243,597   (455,723)
Maintenance of plant 120,000   120,000   98,607   21,393
Debt service 1,300,000   1,300,000   1,220,428   79,572

Total Expenditures 6,315,280   6,315,280   7,030,869   (715,589)

Change in fund balance 66,542   66,542   77,124   10,582

Fund balance at beginning of year 4,517,727   4,517,727   4,517,727   -

Fund balance at end of year 4,584,269$   4,584,269$   4,594,851$   10,582$

Budgeted Amounts

 See accompanying note to budgetary comparison schedule.

Lincoln-Marti Charter Schools, Inc.
Little Havana Campus Charter School

(A Charter School under Lincoln-Marti Charter Schools, Inc.)

Budgetary Comparison Schedule

34

Variance with
Final Budget

Positive
Year ended June 30, 2021 Original Final Actual (Negative)

Revenues:
State FTE Revenues 3,179,805$   3,179,805$   5,418,648$   2,238,843$
Local grants and other 1,930,173   1,930,173   1,046,623   (883,550)
Contributions of nonfinancial assets 992,155   992,155   416,957   (575,198)

Total Revenues 6,102,133   6,102,133   6,882,228   780,095

Expenditures:

Current:
Instruction 2,168,805   2,168,805   2,113,484   55,321
Student support services 37,500   37,500   642   36,858
Instruction and curriculum development services 62,500   62,500   190,999   (128,499)
Instructional staff training services 25,000   25,000   24,300   700
Instruction related technology 40,000   40,000   1,723   38,277
School board 25,000   25,000   77,753   (52,753)
School administration 593,885   593,885   477,156   116,729
Fiscal services 352,000   352,000   368,836   (16,836)
Food services 512,750   512,750   419,399   93,351
Central services 200,000   200,000   278,726   (78,726)
Student transportation services 27,625   27,625   27,625   -
Operation of plant 547,874   547,874   931,330   (383,456)
Maintenance of plant 120,000   120,000   131,418   (11,418)
Debt service 1,300,000   1,300,000   1,173,489   126,511

Total Expenditures 6,012,939   6,012,939   6,216,880   (203,941)

Change in fund balance 89,194   89,194   665,348   576,154

Fund balance at beginning of year, as restated 3,852,379   3,852,379   3,852,379   -

Fund balance at end of year 3,941,573$  3,941,573$  4,517,727$  576,154$

Budgeted Amounts

See accompanying note to budgetary comparison schedule.

Lincoln-Marti Charter Schools, Inc.
Little Havana Campus Charter School

(A Charter School under Lincoln-Marti Charter Schools, Inc.)

Note to Budgetary Comparison Schedules

35

1. Budgets and Budgetary Accounting

Annual budgets are adopted on a basis consistent with accounting principles generally accepted in
the United States of America for all governmental funds. All annual appropriations lapse at year-
end. The original budget and any subsequent amendments are approved by the Board of Directors.
For the years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, there were no amendments to the original budget.